
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

EXECUTIVE 
 

Wednesday, 20th September, 2023 
6.30 pm 

 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 
Executive DATE - 20-09-23 Page 2 of 4 
 

 

 

EXECUTIVE 
 
ROOMS 2 & 3, BURNLEY TOWN 
HALL 
 
Wednesday, 20th September, 2023 at 
6.30 pm 

 
This agenda gives notice of items to be considered in private as required by 
Regulations (4) and (5) of The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012. 
 
Members are reminded that if they have detailed questions on individual 
reports, they are advised to contact the report authors in advance of the 
meeting. 
 
Members of the public may ask a question, make a statement, or present a 
petition relating to any agenda item or any matter falling within the remit of the 
committee. 
 
Notice in writing of the subject matter must be given to the Head of Legal & 
Democracy by 5.00pm on the day before the meeting.  Forms can be obtained 
for this purpose from the reception desk at Burnley Town Hall, Manchester 
Road or at the Contact Centre, Parker Lane, Burnley or from the web at: 
Register to Speak form. You can also register to speak via the online agenda.  
Requests will be dealt with in the order in which they are received. 
 
 
AGENDA 
  
1) Apologies   
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
 

 
2) Minutes  5 - 10 
 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the last meeting.  

 
 

 
3) Additional Items of Business   
 To determine whether there are any additional items of business which, 

by reason of special circumstances, the Chair decides should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 
  

 

 
4) Declaration of Interest   
 In accordance with the Regulations, Members are required to declare any 

personal or personal and prejudicial interests they may have and the 
nature of those interests in respect of items on this agenda and/or 

 

http://burnley.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13234


 
Executive DATE - 20-09-23 Page 3 of 4 
 

indicate if S106 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to 
them. 
   

5) Exclusion of the Public   
 To determine during which items, if any, the public are to be excluded 

from the meeting. 

 

 
6) Right To Speak   
 To consider questions, statements or petitions from Members of the 

Public 
 

 

 
7) Minutes of Individual Decisions  11 - 14 
 To receive for information details of any Executive Individual Decisions or 

Urgent Executive Decisions. 
 

 

 
8) Changes to Officer Representation on Outside Body - Housing Joint 

Venture Contract  
15 - 16 

 To approve changes to officer Council and Stakeholder Representation 
on the Housing Joint Venture Contract Outside Body. 
 

 

 
9) Climate Action Fund  17 - 18 
 To accept grant funding from Burnley Leisure for a climate action project. 

 
 

 
10) Article 4 Direction - Houses in Multiple Occupation  19 - 72 
 To consider the case for the making of an Article 4 Direction to remove 

the permitted development rights that allow the change of use of a single 
dwelling house into a small house in multiple occupation (HMO), subject 
to consultation. 
 

 

 
11) Revenue Budget Monitoring Report Q1 2023-24  73 - 86 
 To report the forecast outturn position for the year ending 31 March 2024 

based upon actual spending and income to 30 June 2023. 
 

 

 
12) Capital Budget Monitoring Report Q1 2023-24  87 - 100 
 To provide Members with an update on capital expenditure and the 

resources position along with highlighting any variances. 
 

 

 
13) Treasury Management 2023-24 Q1 Report  101 - 112 
 To report treasury management activity for the first quarter of 2023/24 

covering the period 1 April to 30 June 2023. 
 
 

 

 



 
Executive DATE - 20-09-23 Page 4 of 4 
 

14) Revenue Budget 2024-27 - Latest Position and Savings Proposals  113 - 128 
 To update The Executive on the latest position regarding balancing the 

Council’s 2024/27 revenue budgets and to outline proposed savings for 
recommendation to Full Council. 
 

 

 
15) Council Tax Support Scheme Consultation  129 - 132 
 To seek approval to commence a public consultation on the plans to 

temporarily revise Burnley Borough Council’s Council Tax Support 
Scheme for 2024/25 and 2025/26. 
 

 

 
16) Exclusion of the Public   
 To determine during which items, if any, the public are to be excluded 

from the meeting and to consider the exclusion of the public from the 
meeting before discussion takes place on the following items of business 
on the grounds that in view of the nature of the business to be transacted 
if the public were present there would be a disclosure to them of exempt 
information within the meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972. 
  

 

 
PRIVATE ITEMS 
 

 

 Details of any representations received by the Executive about why any 
of the following reports should be considered in public – None received. 
  
Statement in response to any representations – Not required 
 

 

 
17)   Building Control IT Procurement  

 
133 - 134 

 To seek approval to procure a new IT system for the building control 
service. 
 

 

 Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information) 
 
 
 
 

 

 
MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEE  
 

 

Councillor Afrasiab Anwar (Chair) 
Councillor Sue Graham (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor John Harbour 
 

Councillor Lubna Khan 
Councillor Mark Townsend 

 
PUBLISHED Tuesday, 12 September 2023 
 
 



 

 
Executive 16/08/2023  Page 1 of 6 
 

 

 

EXECUTIVE 
 
BURNLEY TOWN HALL 
 
Wednesday, 16th August, 2023 at 6.30 pm 
 

 
 

PRESENT  
 

 

MEMBERS  
 Councillors A Anwar (Chair), S Graham (Vice-Chair), J Harbour, L Khan and 

M Townsend 
 

OFFICERS   
 Paul Gatrell  Head of Housing & Development Control 
 Simon Goff  Head of Green Spaces and Amenities 
 Howard Hamilton-Smith  Director of Resources 
 Carol Eddleston  Democracy Officer 


[...]
erms for the acquisition 

of the properties and to acquire the properties in this report by agreement as an 
alternative to compulsory purchase in accordance with the terms of delegation. 

  
3.    Authorise the Head of Legal and Democratic Services to make minor amendments, 

modifications or deletions to the CPO schedule of interests and map, should this be 
necessary, and to finalise the making and submission of the CPO, including promoting 
the Council’s case at public inquiry, if necessary.  

  
4.    Subject to confirmation by the Secretary of State, authorise the Head of Legal and 

Democratic Services to secure full title to and possession of the CPO land as 
appropriate by: 

  
         Serving notice of confirmation of the CPO on all interested parties 
         Serving notice of intention to execute a General Vesting Declaration 
         Executing the General Vesting Declaration 
         Serving Notices to Treat and/or Entry as appropriate 
         Acquiring land and interests by agreement if possible 
  

Page 7



 

 
Executive 16/08/2023  Page 4 of 6 
 

5.    Authorise the tendering of any renovation/building works in accordance with SOC 1, 15 
and 16 and delegate power to accept the tender to the Head of Housing and 
Development Control. 

  
6.    Approve that the proceeds from the sale of the properties be recycled back into the 

Empty Homes Programme for further acquisitions and renovations. 
  

27. Exclusion of the Public  
 
Members determined to exclude the public from the meeting before discussion took place 
on Minutes 28, 29, 30 and 31 on the grounds that in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted if the public were present there would be a disclosure to them of exempt 
information within the meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
  

28. Acquisition of Properties for Temporary Accommodation  
 
Members noted that the timescales for receipt of the signed Memorandum of 
Understanding associated with 
[...]
he Chief Operating Officer, and  
ii) appoint the Head of Housing and Development Control as the officer 

Stakeholder Representative in place of the Director of Economy and 
Development. 
 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 

3. Recent changes to roles and responsibilities following the Senior Management Team 
review mean that it is now timely to review officer representation on this Outside 
Body. 
 

4. The Housing Joint Venture Contract is one of the small number of Outside Bodies to 
which the Executive appoints, rather than Full Council. 

 
SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS 

 
5. At its meeting on 12th June 2023, the Executive appointed the Chief Operating 

Officer as the officer Council representative on the Housing Joint Venture Contract 
and the then Strategic Head of Economy and Growth as one of two officer 
Stakeholder representatives, the other being the Chief Executive.  

6. The recent Senior Management Team review resulted in changes to responsibilities 
and reporting arrangements associated with both the Chief Operating Officer and 
Director of Economy and Development roles. Consequently it is now considered 
appropriate for the Director of Economy and Development to be appointed as the 

Page 15

Agenda Item 8

mailto:ceddleston@burnley.gov.uk


 

 

officer Council representative instead of the Chief Operating Officer and for the Head 
of Housing and Development Control to be appointed as an officer Stakeholder 
representative instead of the now Director of Economy and Development. The Chief 
Executive appointment as an officer Stakeholder representative is to remain. 

 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS AND BUDGET PROVISION 

 
7. None. 

 
POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

 
8. The proposed new appointments reflect the strategic importance of the role of the 

Director of Economy and Development and the closer collaboration between that 
role and that of the Head of Housing and Development Control, and allow the Chief 
Operating Officer to focus on the immediate priority of the re-procurement/extension 
of the council’s two key strategic partnerships. 

 
DETAILS OF CONSULTATION 

 
9. N/A 

  
BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
10. N/A 

 
FURTHER INFORMATION       
PLEASE CONTACT: Carol Eddleston 01282 475973 
ALSO:  

 
 

Page 16



 

Page 1 of 2 

ITEM NO  
 

Report to Executive 

 
DATE September 20th 2023 
PORTFOLIO Leisure 
REPORT AUTHOR Simon Goff 
TEL NO 07971 0331907 

 
EMAIL sgoff@burnley.gov.uk 

 
Climate Action Fund: Burnley Green Activities Project  

 
PURPOSE 

 
1.  To accept grant funding from Burnley Leisure and Culture for a climate action project. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
2.  The Executive is recommended to: 

 
1. Approve the acceptance of grant funding of £330,000 over 4 years from Burnley 

Leisure & Culture for the Burnley Green Activities Project. 
 

2. Authorise the Head of Legal & Democracy Services to complete Deeds of      
Dedication for Council owned land where micro woodlands will be planted. 
 

3. Recommend that Full Council approve establishment of the budgets outlined in 
this report.  

 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

 
3.  To enable the Council to accept grant funding . 

 
SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS 

 
4.  Burnley Leisure & Culture has secured funding of £380K from the National Lottery 

Community Fund’s Climate Action programme which focuses on the link between nature 
and climate and aims to fund projects that encourage community-led climate action.  
 

5.  BLC will act as the accountable body and will work in partnership with the Council to 
deliver the project as part of the ‘Burnley and Outdoor Town’ initiative. 
 

6.  The Council will receive £330K from BLC over a four-year period and will use the funding 
to organise and deliver volunteer activities involving people of all ages and abilities in 
Burnley’s parks and greenspaces across the borough. 

Page 17

Agenda Item 9



 

Page 2 of 2 

  
7.  Volunteer activities will include tree and woodland planting, creation of wildflower meadows 

and other envir
[...]
296 

 

 
EMAIL   pmilward@burnley.gov.uk 

 
 

 
1. The purpose of this report is to consider the case for the making of an Article 4 

direction to remove the permitted development rights that allow the change of use of a 
single dwelling house into a small house in multiple occupation (HMO), subject to 
consultation as set out in paragraph 31. 

 

 
2. It is recommended that the Executive: 

 
i) approve the making of a non-immediate Article 4 direction to remove permitted 

development rights for changes of use from individual dwellinghouses to smaller 
houses in multiple occupation, with 12 months’ notice, in line with the details set 
out in the background report; to be consulted on as per paragraph 31. 

 
ii) authorise the Director of Economy and Development to prepare the necessary 

documentation and carry out consultation as required by the Regulations and set 
out in paragraph 31, prior to the confirmation of an Article 4 direction. 

 

 

 
3. The Houses in Multiple Occupation and Small Flats SPD (2022) highlighted that, 

should the need arise, the Council could consider an Article 4 direction to better 
manage the creation of small HMOs and their impacts on the amenity of certain areas. 
The report in Appendix A demonstrates that there is a need to implement an Article 4 
direction. 

 
4. In accordance with the statutory requirements, a further report will be brought back to 

the Executive to consider the outcome of the consultation and to determine whether to 
confirm the Article 4 direction. 

ARTICLE 4 DIRECTION: HOUSES IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION (HMOs)

REPORT TO THE EXECUTIVE

PURPOSE

RECOMMENDATION

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION

Page 19

Agenda Item 10

mailto:pmilward@burnley.gov.uk


 

 
Background 
 
5. The background report at Appendix A outlines the extent of current houses in multiple 

occupation (HMOs) in the borough; the current legislative and policy position in 
respect of HMOs; the justification for introducing an Article 4 directi
[...]
 

2. Members are asked to note the financial impact of the ongoing cost-of-living crisis as can be 
seen in paragraph 5.  In view of the current economic challenges, forecasts remain under 
review and are subject to change as the impact on the economy unfolds. Updates will be 
provided to Members through the established quarterly budget monitoring process. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
3. The Executive is asked to: 

 
a. Note the projected revenue budget forecast position of a net overspend of £243k, as 

summarised in table 1 and detailed in Appendix 1, which is expected to break even by 
the end of the financial year. 

   
The Executive is also asked to seek approval from Full Council for: 

  
b. The latest revised net budget of £16.267m as shown in Table 1, and 

 
c. The net transfers from earmarked reserves of £4.972m as shown in Appendix 2. 

 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

 
4. To give consideration to the level of revenue spending and income in 2023/24 as part of the 

effective governance of the Council and to ensure that appropriate management action is  
taken to ensure a balanced financial position. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 73

Agenda Item 11



 

 

 
SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS 

 
5. Financial Impact of the cost-of-living crisis 

 
Sustained inflation above the Bank of England’s target of 2%, continues to have an  
impact on the Council’s budget monitoring position, both in respect of increased costs and 
potential reduction in income receivable from residents for fees and charges, given the 
inevitable ‘squeeze’ on disposable incomes.  
 
Members will recall that the Covid-19 Reserve was redesignated the Cost of Living Crisis 
Reserve to recognise the ongoing financial challenges for both residents and the borough 
associated with the rising ‘Cost of Living’. The sum of £0.616m remains in this reserve and 
has been set aside to meet these challenges. 
 
The Council has also set aside sums specifically to manage continued volatility in the 
energy markets, with th
[...]
 -3,545

Anticipated balance as at 31 March 2024 2480 2,837 5,317 15,194 20,511

Approved use future years -276 -1,037 -1,313 2,577 1,264

Balance after approvals 2,204 1,800 4,004 17,771 21,775

P
age 85



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 Capital Monitoring Report 2023/24 – Quarter 1 (to 30 June 2023) 
 

REPORT TO EXECUTIVE 

 
DATE 20 September 2023 

PORTFOLIO Resources and Performance 
Management 

REPORT AUTHOR Craig Finn 
TEL NO 01282 475811 

 EMAIL CFinn@burnley.gov.uk 
 
 
PURPOSE 

 
1. To provide Members with an update on capital expenditure and the resources position 

along with highlighting any variances. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
2. The Executive is asked to: 

 

a. Recommend to Full Council, approval of net budget changes totalling a reduction of 
(£1,235,466) giving a revised capital budget for 2023/24 totalling £39,190,265 as 
detailed in Appendix 1. 

 
b. Recommend to Full Council, approval of the proposed financing of the revised capital 

budget totalling £39,190,265 as shown in Appendix 2. 
 

c. Note the latest estimated year end position on capital receipts and contributions 
showing an assumed balance of £3,769,351 as at 31 March 2024 as shown in 
Appendix 3. 

 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

 
3. To effectively manage the 2023/24 capital programme. 

 
 
SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS 

 
4. Monitoring Information 

 

On 22 February 2023 Full Council approved the 2023/24 original capital budget, totalling 
£41,357,215.  
 
The 2022/23 Outturn report, presented to the Executive on 12 July 2023 obtained approval 
for slippage of £2,006,176 to be added to the Capital Programme 2023/24 and reverse 
slippage of £2,937,660 from the 2023/24 approved programme back into 2022/23 to match 
the actual timing of capital spend. The result is a net reduction to the approved Capital 

Page 87

Agenda Item 12



 

 

Programme 2023/24 of £931,484, giving a revised Capital Programme 2023/24 of 
£40,425,731. 

 
This is the first of three in-year monitori
[...]
Financeteam/Finance  FY202324/Treasury Management/Reports/Q1/Treasury Mgt Q1 
Report  2023-24 V1.docx 

ITEM NO  
 

REPORT TO EXECUTIVE 

 
DATE 20 September 2023 

PORTFOLIO Resources and Performance 
Management 

REPORT AUTHOR Craig Finn 
TEL NO 01282 475811 

 EMAIL CFinn@burnley.gov.uk 
 
 

2023/24 Treasury Management Report – Quarter 1 (April-June) 

 
 
PURPOSE 

 
1. 
 

To report treasury management activity for the first quarter of 2023/24 covering the period 
1 April to 30 June 2023. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
2. The Executive is requested to; 

 
• Note the treasury management activities undertaken during the period 1 April to 

30 June 2023, and; 
 

Recommend that Full Council; 
 
• Endorse the quarterly update on the Treasury Management Strategy 2023/24 in 

compliance with the requirements of the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy’s (CIPFA) Code of Practice on Treasury Management. 

 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

 
3. • To inform members of the treasury management activity in the first quarter of 

2023/24 and to fulfil statutory and regulatory requirements. 
 

 
 
SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS 

 
4. 
 
 

Background 
The Council operates a balanced budget, which broadly means cash raised during the 
year will meet its cash expenditure. The first main function of treasury management 

Page 101

Agenda Item 13



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5. 

operations is to ensure this cash flow is adequately planned, with surplus monies 
being invested in low risk counterparties, providing adequate liquidity initially before 
considering maximising investment return. 
 
The second main function of the treasury management service is to ensure the 
funding of the Council’s capital plans.  These capital plans provide a guide to the 
borrowing need of the Council, essentially the longer term cash flow planning to 
ensure the Council can meet its capital spending commitments.  This management of 
longer term cash may involve arr
[...]
 

Revised 

Estimate       

£' 000

2023/24 

Estimate       

£' 000

2024/25 

Revised 

Estimate       

£' 000

2025/26 

Revised 

Estimate       

£' 000

2023/24 

Revised 

Estimate       

£' 000

TABLE 2 - TREASURY MANAGEMENT INDICATORS
2021/22 

Actual       

£' 000

2022/23 

Revised 

Estimate       

£' 000

2023/24 

Estimate       

£' 000

2024/25 

Revised 

Estimate       

£' 000

Page 2

Page 111



This page is intentionally left blank



 

https://burnleygov.sharepoint.com/sites/Financeteam/FY202425/Budget Preparation/Revenue Budget/Reports/Mid Year 
Update/Scrutiny/Revenue Budget 2024-27 - Latest Postion and Savings Proposals.docx 

ITEM NO  
 

REPORT TO THE EXECUTIVE 

 
DATE 20 September 2023 

PORTFOLIO Resources and Performance 
Management 

REPORT AUTHOR Amy Johnson 
TEL NO (01282) 425011 ext 4569 

 EMAIL ajohnson@burnley.gov.uk 
 
 
 

Revenue Budgets 2024/2027 – Latest Position and Savings Proposals 

 
PURPOSE 

 
1.  To update The Executive on the latest position regarding balancing the Council’s 

2024/27 revenue budgets.  
 

2.  To outline proposed savings for recommendation to Full Council.  

 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
3.  The Executive are asked to - 

 
a) note savings approved at previous Full Council meetings totalling £23k (see Section 

7 below) to assist in balancing the 2024/25 revenue budget - see Appendix 1 
 

b) recommend for approval at Full Council further proposed savings totalling £255k to 
assist in balancing the 2024/27 revenue budgets - see Appendix 1 

 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

 
4.  To progress the preparation of the Council’s 2024/25 revenue budgets. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 113

Agenda Item 14



 

https://burnleygov.sharepoint.com/sites/Financeteam/FY202425/Budget Preparation/Revenue Budget/Reports/Mid Year 
Update/Scrutiny/Revenue Budget 2024-27 - Latest Postion and Savings Proposals.docx 

SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS 
 
5.  Background 

The Council’s Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) is regularly 
[...]
ces. Therefore, it is not anticipated that there will be a negative impact on people with protected 
characteristics. No mitigating actions arising therefore. 

 

P
age 128



Council Tax Support Scheme 2024/25 and 2025/26 
 

REPORT TO EXECUTIVE 

 
DATE 20 September 2023 

PORTFOLIO Resources and Performance 
Management 

REPORT AUTHOR Howard Hamilton-Smith 
TEL NO 01282 477173 

 EMAIL Hhamilton-smith@burnley.gov.uk 
 
 
PURPOSE 

 
1. To seek approval to commence a public consultation on the plans to temporarily revise 

Burnley Borough Council’s Council Tax Support Scheme for 2024/25 and 2025/26. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
2. The Executive is recommended to: 

 
a. approve a statutory consultation of the Local Council Tax Support Scheme in 

accordance with Schedule 1A of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 and the 
Local Government Finance Act 2012 (as amended), 
  

b. consider and approve for consultation a temporary revision to the Council Tax 
Support Scheme for the two forthcoming financial years (2024/25 and 2025/26) as set 
out in this report, 

 
c. delegate authority to the Director of Resources to undertake the statutory 

consultation, and 
 

d. note that the consultation will run for an 8-week period which is expected to 
commence on 25th September 2023 and will guide the final recommendations to be 
placed before Full Council in February 2024 for the approval of a temporary revision 
to the Council Tax Support Scheme for 2024/25 and 2025/26. 

 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

 
3. To consult on the provision of temporary support, by increasing the level of subsidy for 

eligible working age claimants within the Council Tax Support Scheme, up to a maximum 
of 95% for 2024/25 and 90% for 2025/26, to help alleviate some of the financial hardship 
caused by the cost-of-living crisis. 

 
 

 

Page 129

Agenda Item 15



 

 

 
SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS 

 
4. Council Tax Support Scheme 

 
The Council Tax Support Scheme replaced Council Tax Benefit in Apr

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
Executive 20/09/2023  Page 1 of 6 
 

 

 

EXECUTIVE 
 
BURNLEY TOWN HALL 
 
Wednesday, 20th September, 2023 at 6.30 pm 
 

 
 

PRESENT  
 

 

MEMBERS  
 Councillors A Anwar (Chair), S Graham (Vice-Chair), J Harbour, L Khan and 

M Townsend 
 

OFFICERS   
 Lukman Patel  Chief Executive 
 Rob Dobson  Chief Operating Officer 
 Simon Goff  Head of Green Spaces and Amenities 
 Howard Hamilton-Smith  Director of Resources 
 Kate Ingram  Director of Economy and Development 
 Carol Eddleston  Democracy Officer 

 
  

32. Apologies  
 
All members of the Executive were present. 
  

33. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the last meeting, held on 16th August 2023, were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
  

34. Additional Items of Business  
 
There were no additional items of business. 
  

35. Declaration of Interest  
 
Councillors Khan and Townsend declared a loose pecuniary interest in Minute 40 [Agenda 
item 10] as landlords of properties in the borough. They left the meeting for the duration of 
this item and took no part in the discussion or vote. 
  

36. Right To Speak  
 



 

 
Executive 20/09/2023  Page 2 of 6 
 

There were no requests to speak. 
  

37. Minutes of Individual Decisions  
 
Members of the Executive noted an Urgent Executive Decision taken by the Chief 
Executive on 14th August 2023. 
  

38. Changes to Officer Representation on Outside Body - Housing Joint Venture 
Contract  

 
PURPOSE 
  
To amend officer Council and Stakeholder representation on the Housing Joint Venture 
Contract Outside Body to reflect recent changes in Senior Management Team 
responsibilities. 
  
REASONS FOR DECISION 
  
1.    Recent changes to roles and responsibilities following the Senior Management Team 

review mean that it is now timely to review officer representation on this Outside Body. 
2.    The Housing Joint Venture Contract is one of a small number of Outside Bodies to 

which the Executive appoints, rather than Full Council. 
  

DECISION 
  
That, in relation to officer representation on the Housing Joint Venture Contract Outside 
Body, the Executive agree to: 
  
1.    Appoint the Director of Economy and Development as the officer Council Representative 

in place of the Chief Operating Officer, and 
2.    Appoint the Head of Housing and Development Control as the officer Stakeholder 

Representative in place of the Director of Economy and Development. 
  

39. Climate Action Fund  
 
PURPOSE 
  
To accept grant funding from Burnley Leisure and Culture for a climate action project. 
  
REASON FOR DECISION 
  
To enable the Council to accept grant funding. 
  
DECISION 
  
The Executive resolved to: 
  
1.    Approve the acceptance of grant funding of £330,000 over four years from Burnley 

Leisure and Culture for the Burnley Green Activities Project; 



 

 
Executive 20/09/2023  Page 3 of 6 
 

2.    Authorise the Head of Legal and Democratic Services to complete Deeds of Dedication 
for Council owned land where micro woodlands will be planted, and 

3.    Recommend that Full Council approve establishment of the budgets outlined in the 
report. 

  
  

40. Article 4 Direction - Houses in Multiple Occupation  
 
Councillors Khan and Townsend left the meeting for the duration of this item. 
  
PURPOSE 
  
To consider the case for making an Article 4 direction to remove the permitted development 
rights that allow the change of use of a single dwelling house into a small house in multiple 
occupation (HMO), subject to consultation set out in paragraph 31 of the report. 
  
REASONS FOR DECISION 
  
1.    The Houses in Multiple Occupation and Small Flats Supplementary Planning Document 

(SPD) 2022 highlighted that, should the need arise, the Council could consider an 
Article 4 direction to better manage the creation of small HMOs and their impacts on the 
amenity of certain areas. It is demonstrated in Appendix A to the report that there is a 
need to implement an Article 4 direction. 

2.    In accordance with the statutory requirements, a further report will be brought back to 
the Executive to consider the outcome of the consultation and to determine whether to 
confirm the Article 4 direction. 

  
DECISION 
  
The Executive resolved to: 
  
1.    Approve the making of a non-immediate Article 4 direction to remove permitted 

development rights for changes of use from individual dwelling-houses to smaller 
houses in multiple occupation, with 12 months’ notice, in line with the details set out in 
the background report, to be consulted on as per paragraph 31 of the report. 

2.    Authorise the Director of Economy and Development to prepare the necessary 
documentation and carry out consultation as required by the Regulations and set out in 
paragraph 31, prior to the confirmation of an Article 4 direction. 

  
41. Revenue Budget Monitoring Report Q1 2023-24  

 
Councillors Khan and Townsend returned to the meeting. 
  
PURPOSE 
  
1.    To report the forecast outturn position for the year ending 31 March 2024 based upon 

actual spending and income to 30 June 2023. 
2.    To note the financial impact of the ongoing cost-of-living crisis as can be seen in 

paragraph 5 of the report. 
  
REASON FOR DECISION 



 

 
Executive 20/09/2023  Page 4 of 6 
 

  
To give consideration to the level of revenue spending and income in 2023/24 as part of the 
effective governance of the Council and to ensure that appropriate management action is 
taken to ensure a balanced financial position. 
  
DECISION 
  
The Executive resolved to: 
  
1.    Note the projected revenue budget forecast position of a net overspend of £243k, as 

summarised in in the report in Table 1 and Appendix 1, which is expected to break even 
by the end of the financial year. 

2.    Recommend to Full Council approval of the latest revised net budget of £16.267m as 
shown in Table 1. 

3.    Recommend to Full Council approval of the net transfers from earmarked reserves of 
£4.972m as shown in Appendix 2. 

  
  

42. Capital Budget Monitoring Report Q1 2023-24  
 
PURPOSE 
  
To provide members with an update on capital expenditure and the resources position 
along with highlighting any variances. 
  
REASON FOR DECISION 
  
To effectively manage the 2023/24 capital programme. 
  
DECISION 
  
The Executive resolved to: 
  
1.    Recommend to Full Council approval of net budget changes totalling a reduction of 

£1,235,466 giving a revised capital budget for 2023/24 totalling £39,190,265 as detailed 
in Appendix 1. 

2.    Recommend to Full Council approval of the proposed financing of the revised capital 
budget totalling £39,190,265 as showed in Appendix 2. 

3.    Note the latest estimated year end position on capital receipts and contributions showing 
an assumed balance of £3,769,351 as at 31 March 2024 as shown in Appendix 3. 

  
43. Treasury Management 2023-24 Q1 Report  

 
PURPOSE 
  
To report treasury management activity for the first quarter of 2023/24 covering the period 1 
April to 30 June 2023. 
  
REASON FOR DECISION 
  



 

 
Executive 20/09/2023  Page 5 of 6 
 

To inform members of the treasury management activity in the first quarter of 2023/24 and 
to fulfil statutory and regulatory requirements. 
  
DECISION 
  
The Executive resolved to: 
  

1.    Note the treasury management activities undertaken during the period 1 April to 30 
June 2023. 

2.    Recommend that Full Council endorse the quarterly update on the Treasury 
Management Strategy 2023/24 in compliance with the requirements of the Chartered 
Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) Code of Practice on Treasury 
Management. 

  
44. Revenue Budgets 2024-27 - Latest Position and Savings Proposals  

 
PURPOSE 
  
1.    To update the Executive on the latest position regarding balancing the Council’s 

2024/27 revenue budgets. 
2.    To outline proposed savings for recommendation to Full Council. 
  
REASON FOR DECISION 
  
To progress the preparation of the Council’s 2024/25 revenue budgets. 
  
DECISION 
  
The Executive resolved to: 
  
1.    Note savings approved at previous Full Council meetings totalling £23k to assist in 

balancing the 2024/25 revenue budget (see Appendix 1). 
2.    Recommend for approval at Full Council further proposed savings totalling £255k to 

assist in balancing the 2024/27 revenue budgets (see Appendix 1). 
  

45. Council Tax Support Scheme Consultation  
 
PURPOSE 
  
To seek approval to commence a public consultation on the plans to temporarily revise 
Burnley Borough Council’s Council Tax Support Scheme for 2024/25 and 2025/26. 
  
REASON FOR DECISION 
  
To consult on the provision of temporary support, by increasing the level of subsidy for 
working age claimants within the Council Tax Support Scheme up to a maximum of 95% for 
2024/25 and 90% for 2025/26, to help alleviate some of the financial hardship caused by 
the cost-of-living crisis. 
  
DECISION 
  



 

 
Executive 20/09/2023  Page 6 of 6 
 

The Executive resolved to: 
  
1.    Approve a statutory consultation of the Local Council Tax Support Scheme in 

accordance with Schedule 1A of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 and the Local 
Government Finance Act 2012 (as mentioned). 

2.    Consider and approve for consultation a temporary revision to the Council Tax Support 
for the two forthcoming financial years (2024/25 and 2025/26) as set out in this report. 

3.    Delegate authority to the Director of Resources to undertake the statutory consultation. 
4.    Note that the consultation will run for an 8-week period which is expected to commence 

on 25th September 2023 and will guide the final recommendations to be placed before 
Full Council in February 2024 for the approval of a temporary revision to the Council Tax 
Support Scheme for 2024/25 and 2025/26. 

  
46. Exclusion of the Public  

 
Members determined to exclude the public from the meeting before discussion took place 
on Minute 47 [Agenda item 17] on the grounds that in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted if the public were present there would be a disclosure to them of exempt 
information within the meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
  

47. Building Control IT Procurement  
 
PURPOSE 
  
To seek approval to procure a new IT system for the building control service. 
  
REASON FOR DECISION 
  
Investment is required to improve the service’s digital offering to customers and to increase 
service efficiency. 
  
DECISION 
  
The Executive resolved to: 
  
1.    Authorise the Chief Operating Officer to undertake a tender procedure in compliance 

with Standing Orders for Contracts and Public Contract Regulations 2015 to appoint a 
suitable supplier of building control IT. 

2.    Recommend to Full Council approval of the budget. 
3.    Give delegated authority to the Head of Housing and Development in consultation with 

the Executive Member for Resources and Performance to accept the most 
advantageous tender to provide this service. 

4.    Authorise the Head of Legal and Democratic Services to complete all documentation 
necessary to give effect to this decision. 

 
 


